

No. 18-355

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRISON LEGAL NEWS,
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES H. DAVIS
Counsel of Record
KEVIN K. RUSSELL
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
cdavis@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO REESTABLISH THE PROPER ANALYSIS OF CENSORSHIP DECISIONS BY PRISON OFFICIALS.....	6
A. This Court Never Intended For Review Under <i>Turner</i> To Involve Near Absolute Deference To Prison Officials	7
B. The Courts Of Appeals Have Misread <i>Turner</i> And Extended Deference Too Far, Resulting In Inconsistent Results	10
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER THE AMOUNT OF DEFERENCE GIVEN AND ALLOCATIONS OF BURDENS UNDER <i>TURNER</i>	18
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX: <i>Amici</i> and University Affiliations.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	3, 9, 10, 17
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	20
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Hause v. Vaught</i> , 993 F.2d 1079 (4th Cir. 1993).....	3, 14
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	10, 19
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	18
<i>Munson v. Gaetz</i> , 673 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3, 15

<i>New Doe Child #1 v. United States</i> , 901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	19, 20
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	17
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Prison Legal News v. Livingston</i> , 683 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	16
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	17
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 828 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Williams v. Annucci</i> , 895 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2018).....	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

Statutes

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*..... 5, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 20
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized
Persons Act of 2000,
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc *et seq.*..... 1, 5, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) 20

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code r.33-501.401(3)(l)..... 11
Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

Other Authorities

David M. Shapiro, *Lenient in Theory, Dumb in
Fact: Prison, Speech, and Scrutiny*,
84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 972 (2016)..... 11, 16, 21
